

No. 14-6026

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY; OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY;
OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY; MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human
Services; THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor;
JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma No. 13-cv-1015 (Friot, J.)

REPLY BRIEF

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

SANFORD C. COATS

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

ADAM C. JED

PATRICK G. NEMEROFF

(202) 514-8280

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7240

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Opting Out of Providing Contraceptive Coverage Does Not “Substantially” Burden Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise Under RFRA	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Fail Even If the Accommodations Were Subject to RFRA’s Compelling Interest Test.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	6, 15
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	10, 11
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	1, 6, 8, 12
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	6
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burnwell</i> , _ F.3d _, Nos. 13-2723, 13-6640, 2014 WL 2596753 (6th Cir. June 11, 2014)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7

Mich. Catholic Conference v. Sebelius,
 _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013) 3

Pinsker v. Joint Dist. No. 28J,
 735 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1984) 10

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 _ F. Supp. 2d _, No. 13-cv-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19., 2013)..... 8

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 7, 8, 14

Tilton v. Richardson,
 403 U.S. 672 (1971) 6, 9

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 471 U.S. 290 (1985) 10

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
 432 U.S. 63 (1977) 5

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 14

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
 _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013) 3

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 14

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 36B..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(B) 10

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C) 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1) 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 14

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii) 4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(2)(i)..... 4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(2)(ii)..... 4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(d)..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(A) 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(ii) 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(f)..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(d)..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(f) 3

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... 1, 3, 4, 8

Legislative Materials:

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) 6

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) 6
